Total Coliform 10,000 per 100ml if Fecal/Total is < .1
Fecal Coliform: 400 per 100mi
Enterococcus: 104 per 100mi

Site Location Date

B-5 5th Place-Beach 11/1/2017
B-7 Coronado Ave-Beach 11/1/2017
B-8  W/side of Belmont Pier 11/1/2017
B-9  Prospect Ave-Beach 11/1/2017
B-10 55th Place-Beach 11/1/2017
B-11 72nd Place-Beach 11/1/2017
B-56 10th Place-Beach 11/1/2017
B-60 Molino Ave-Beach 11/1/2017
B-64 Granada Ave-Beach 11/1/2017
B-8  W/side of Belmont Pier 11/2/2017
B-9  Prospect Ave-Beach 11/2/2017

B-11 72nd Place-Beach 11/2/2017

Total
305
327
689
414

41
132
73
243
130

689
414
132

Fecal

241

26
402

40
<10

68
<10
205
<10

402
40
68

Entero
64

31

164
659
<10
111
<10

53

31

164
659
111

Ratio
0.790164
0.079511
0.583454
0.096618
0.243902
0.515152
0.136986
0.843621
0.076923

0.583454
0.096618
0.515152

Comments
OPEN
OPEN
ADVISORY
ADVISORY
OPEN
ADVISORY
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN

OPEN
OPEN
OPEN



Total Coliform 10,000 per 100ml if Fecal/Total is < .1
Fecal Coliform: 400 per 100m|
Enterococcus: 104 per 100mi

Site Location Date Total Fecal Entero Ratio Comments

B-5 5th Place-Beach 11/7/2017 645 26 42  0.04031 OPEN
B-7 Coronado Ave-Beach 11/7/2017 146 <10 <10 0.068493 OPEN
B-8 W(/side of Belmont Pier 11/7/2017 4106 1247 10 0.303702 ADVISORY
B-9 Prospect Ave-Beach 11/7/2017 20 13 10 0.65 OPEN
B-10 55th Place-Beach 11/7/2017 <10 <10 <10 1 OPEN
B-11  72nd Place-Beach 11/7/2017 <10 <10 <10 1 OPEN
B-22  Mothers' Beach 11/7/2017 336 170 20 0.505952 OPEN
B-24  Colorado Lagoon-South 11/7/2017 17329 926 <10 0.053436 ADVISORY
B-25 Colorado Lagoon-North 11/7/2017 12997 354 42 0.027237 ADVISORY
B-56 10th Place-Beach 11/7/2017 1043 189 <10 0.181208 ADVISORY
B-60 Molino Ave-Beach 11/7/2017 571 26 <10 0.045534 OPEN

B-64 Granada Ave-Beach 11/7/2017 31 <10 10 0.322581 OPEN



Total Coliform 10,000 per 100ml if Fecal/Total is < .1
Fecal Coliform: 400 per 100ml
Enterococcus: 104 per 100mi

Site
B-5
B-7
B-8
B-9
B-10
B-11
B-24
B-25
B-56
B-60
B-64

Location
5th Place-Beach
Coronado Ave-Beach
W/side of Belmont Pier
Prospect Ave-Beach
55th Place-Beach
72nd Place-Beach
Colorado Lagoon-South
Colorado Lagoon-North
10th Place-Beach
Molino Ave-Beach
Granada Ave-Beach

Date
11/8/2017
11/8/2017
11/8/2017
11/8/2017
11/8/2017
11/8/2017
11/8/2017
11/8/2017
11/8/2017
11/8/2017
11/8/2017

Total
1670
98
161
<10
<10
41
1017
110
988
134
26

Fecal
156
40
98
<10
<10
13
126
26
53
40
31

Entero
<10
<10
<10
<10

20
20
<10
10
<10
<10
10

Ratio
0.093413
0.408163
0.608696

1

1
0.317073
0.123894
0.236364
0.053644
0.298507
1.192308

Comments
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN

ADVISORY
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN



Total Coliform 10,000 per 100ml if Fecal/Total is < .1
Fecal Coliform: 400 per 100ml
Enterococcus: 104 per 100ml

Site

B-5

B-7

B-8

B-9

B-10
B-11
B-14
B-22
B-24
B-25
B-31
B-56
B-60
B-64
B-67

Location
5th Place-Beach
Coronado Ave-Beach
W/side of Belmont Pier
Prospect Ave-Beach
55th Place-Beach
72nd Place-Beach
Alamitos-Bay shore Float
Mothers' Beach
Colorado Lagoon-South
Colorado Lagoon-North
56th Place-On Bayside
10th Place-Beach
Molino Ave-Beach
Granada Ave-Beach
2nd St Bridge & Bayshore

Date
11/13/2017
11/13/2017
11/13/2017
11/13/2017
11/13/2017
11/13/2017
11/13/2017
11/13/2017
11/13/2017
11/13/2017
11/13/2017
11/13/2017
11/13/2017
11/13/2017
11/13/2017

Total
197
10
246
309
20
31
52
259
156
160
63
108
146
41
20

Fecal
95
<10
246
192
20
31
13
259
26
53
<10
<10
82
26
13

Entero
31
20

178
111
<10
10
<10
<10
<10
31
<10
10
42
10
10

Ratio
0.482234
1
1
0.621359
1
1
0.25
1
0.166667
0.33125
0.15873
0.092593
0.561644
0.634146
0.65

Comments

OPEN
OPEN
ADVISORY
ADVISORY
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN



Total Coliform 10,000 per 100ml if Fecal/Total is < .1
Fecal Coliform: 400 per 100mi
Enterococcus: 104 per 100mi

Site

B-5
B-7
B-8
B-9
B-10
B-11
B-56
B-60
B-64

Location
5th Place-Beach
Coronado Ave-Beach
W(/side of Belmont Pier
Prospect Ave-Beach
55th Place-Beach
72nd Place-Beach
10th Place-Beach
Molino Ave-Beach
Granada Ave-Beach

Date
11/14/2017
11/14/2017
11/14/2017
11/14/2017
11/14/2017
11/14/2017
11/14/2017
11/14/2017
11/14/2017

Total
108
41
379
309
10
<10
31
216
122

Fecal
96
26
320
225
10
10
<10
111
53

Entero
124
<10
659
178
<10
<10
<10

64
42

Ratio
0.888889
0.634146
0.844327
0.728155

1
1
0.322581
0.513889
0.434426

Comments
ADVISORY
OPEN
ADVISORY
ADVISORY
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN



Total Coliform 10,000 per 100ml if Fecal/Total is < .1
Fecal Coliform: 400 per 100mi
Enterococcus: 104 per 100mi

Site

B-5
B-7
B-8
B-9
B-10
B-11
B-56
B-60
B-64

B-9

Location
5th Place-Beach
Coronado Ave-Beach
W(/side of Belmont Pier
Prospect Ave-Beach
55th Place-Beach
72nd Place-Beach
10th Place-Beach
Molino Ave-Beach
Granada Ave-Beach

Prospect Ave-Beach

Date
11/15/2017
11/15/2017
11/15/2017
11/15/2017
11/15/2017
11/15/2017
11/15/2017
11/15/2017
11/15/2017

11/16/2017

Total
96
<10
86
616
31
<10
<10
<10
<10

145

Fecal

39
<10

68
616
<10

10
<10
<10
<10

111

Entero
10

<10

64

150
<10

20

<10
<10
<10

10

Ratio
0.40625
1
0.790698
1
0.322581
1

1
1
1

0.765517

Comments
OPEN
OPEN
ADVISORY
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN

OPEN



Total Coliform 10,000 per 100ml if Fecal/Total is < .1
Fecal Coliform: 400 per 100mi
Enterococcus: 104 per 100mi

Site
B-5
B-7
B-8
B-9
B-10
B-11
B-14
B-22
B-24
B-25
B-31
B-56
B-60
B-64
B-67

Location
5th Place-Beach
Coronado Ave-Beach
W(/side of Belmont Pier
Prospect Ave-Beach
55th Place-Beach
72nd Place-Beach
Alamitos-Bay shore Float
Mothers' Beach
Colorado Lagoon-South
Colorado Lagoon-North
56th Place-On Bayside
10th Place-Beach
Molino Ave-Beach
Granada Ave-Beach
2nd St Bridge & Bayshore

Date
11/20/2017
11/20/2017
11/20/2017
11/20/2017
11/20/2017
11/20/2017
11/20/2017
11/20/2017
11/20/2017
11/20/2017
11/20/2017
11/20/2017
11/20/2017
11/20/2017
11/20/2017

Total
160
31
41
<10
63
<10
20
41
420
473
41
122
30
20
10

Fecal
26
26
<10
<10
26
10
<10
26
26
<10
13
13
<10
13
<10

Entero
20
<10
31
10
20
20
<10
<10
10
<10
<10
31
10
10
<10

Ratio
0.1625
0.83871
0.243902
1
0.412698
1
0.5
0.634146
0.061905
0.021142
0.317073
0.106557
0.333333
0.65
1

Comments
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN



Total Coliform 10,000 per 100ml if Fecal/Total is < .1

Fecal Coliform: 400 per 100mi

Enterococcus: 104 per 100mi

Site
B-5
B-7
B-8
B-9
B-10
B-11
B-56
B-60
B-64

Location
5th Place-Beach
Coronado Ave-Beach
W/side of Belmont Pier
Prospect Ave-Beach
55th Place-Beach
72nd Place-Beach
10th Place-Beach
Molino Ave-Beach
Granada Ave-Beach

Date
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017

Total
546
63

10
<10
<10
84
145
20
20

Fecal

354

13
<10
<10
<10
<10

53
<10
<10

Entero
42

<10
<10
<10
<10
<10

10

10

<10

Ratio
0.648351648
0.206349206

1

1

1
0.119047619
0.365517241
0.5

0.5

Comments
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN



Total Coliform 10,000 per 100ml if Fecal/Total is < .1

Fecal Coliform: 400 per 100ml

Enterococcus: 104 per 100ml

Site
B-5
B-7
B-8
B-9
B-10
B-11
B-56
B-60
B-64

Location
5th Place-Beach
Coronado Ave-Beach
W/side of Belmont Pier
Prospect Ave-Beach
55th Place-Beach
72nd Place-Beach
10th Place-Beach
Molino Ave-Beach
Granada Ave-Beach

Date
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017

Total
546
63

10
<10
<10
84
145
20
20

Fecal

354

13
<10
<10
<10
<10

53
<10
<10

Entero
42

<10
<10
<10
<10
<10

10

10

<10

Ratio
0.648351648
0.206349206

1

1

1
0.119047619
0.365517241
0.5

0.5

Comments
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN



Total Coliform 10,000 per 100ml if Fecal/Total is < .1

Fecal Coliform: 400 per 100mi

Enterococcus: 104 per 100ml

Site
B-5
B-7
B-8
B-9
B-10
B-11
B-56
B-60
B-64

Location
5th Place-Beach
Coronado Ave-Beach
W/side of Belmont Pier
Prospect Ave-Beach
55th Place-Beach
72nd Place-Beach
10th Place-Beach
Molino Ave-Beach
Granada Ave-Beach

Date
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017
11/21/2017

Total

546
63
10

<10

<10
84

145
20
20

Fecal

354

13
<10
<10
<10
<10

53
<10
<10

Entero
42

<10
<10
<10
<10
<10

10

10

<10

Ratio
0.648351648
0.206349206

1

1

1
0.119047619
0.365517241
0.5

0.5

Comments
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN



Total Coliform 10,000 per 100ml if Fecal/Total is < .1
Fecal Coliform: 400 per 100mi
Enterococcus: 104 per 100mi

Site
B-5

B-7

B-8

B-9

B-10
B-11
B-14
B-22
B-24
B-25
B-31
B-56
B-60
B-64
B-67

Location
5th Place-Beach
Coronado Ave-Beach
W/side of Belmont Pier
Prospect Ave-Beach
55th Place-Beach
72nd Place-Beach
Alamitos-Bay shore Float
Mothers' Beach
Colorado Lagoon-South
Colorado Lagoon-North
56th Place-On Bayside
10th Place-Beach
Molino Ave-Beach
Granada Ave-Beach
2nd St Bridge & Bayshore

Date
11/27/2017
11/27/2017
11/27/2017
11/27/2017
11/27/2017
11/27/2017
11/27/2017
11/27/2017
11/27/2017
11/27/2017
11/27/2017
11/27/2017
11/27/2017
11/27/2017
11/27/2017

Total
315
10
160
166
10
41
30
2481
1616
1354
41
161
52
41
131

Fecal
174
<10

98
166
<10
<10

13

1970
<10

26

13

26

13

13

53

Entero
10
31

238
20
31

<10
<10

137

<10
20
53
<10
10
<10
20

Ratio
0.552380952
1
0.6125
1
1
0.243902439
0.433333333
0.794034663
0.006188119
0.019202363
0.317073171
0.161490683
0.25
0.317073171
0.404580153

Comments
OPEN
OPEN

ADVISORY
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN

ADVISORY
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN



Total Coliform 10,000 per 100ml if Fecal/Total is < .1

Fecal Coliform: 400 per 100ml

Enterococcus: 104 per 100mi

Site
B-5
B-7
B-8
B-9
B-10
B-11
B-56
B-60
B-64

B-22

Location
5th Place-Beach
Coronado Ave-Beach
W/side of Belmont Pier
Prospect Ave-Beach
55th Place-Beach
72nd Place-Beach
10th Place-Beach
Molino Ave-Beach
Granada Ave-Beach

Mothers' Beach

Date
11/28/2017
11/28/2017
11/28/2017
11/28/2017
11/28/2017
11/28/2017
11/28/2017
11/28/2017
11/28/2017

11/28/2017

Total
272
20
350
1785
<10
20
41
97
471

1391

Fecal
82
13
259
13
<10
<10
13
53
300

68

Entero
20

10

87

75

<10

20

20

<10

99

<10

Ratio

0.301470588
1

0.74
0.007282913
1
0.192307692
0.317073171
0.546391753
0.636942675

0.048885694

Comments
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN

OPEN



Total Coliform 10,000 per 100ml if Fecal/Total is < .1

Fecal Coliform: 400 per 100mi

Enterococcus: 104 per 100ml

Site
B-5
B-7
B-8
B-9
B-10
B-11
B-56
B-60
B-64

Location
5th Place-Beach
Coronado Ave-Beach
W/side of Belmont Pier
Prospect Ave-Beach
55th Place-Beach
72nd Place-Beach
10th Place-Beach
Molino Ave-Beach
Granada Ave-Beach

Date
11/29/2017
11/29/2017
11/29/2017
11/29/2017
11/29/2017
11/29/2017
11/29/2017
11/29/2017
11/29/2017

Total

379
158
211
109
<10
<10
243
262
420

Fecal
111
53

68

82
<10
<10
82
208
420

Entero
87

<10

31

31

<10

10

31

150

31

Ratio
0.292875989
0.335443038
0.322274882
0.752293578

1
1
0.33744856
0.79389313
1

Comments
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
ADVISORY
ADVISORY



